STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 10672
Order No. R-9858

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION ON ITS OWN MOTION TO ACCEPT
NOMINATIONS AND OTHER EVIDENCE AND INFOR-
MATION TO ASSIST IN DETERMINING APRIL 1993
THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 1993 GAS ALLOWABLES FOR
THE PRORATED GAS POOLS IN NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on
February 25, 1993, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the
0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission."

NOW, on this 15th day of March, 1993, the
Commission, a quorum being present and having considered
the testimony, the exhibits received at said hearing,
and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

(1) Due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and
the subject matter thereof.

(2) This hearing was called for the purpose of
accepting nominations and other evidence and information
to assist in determining April, 1993 through September,
1993 gas allowables for the prorated gas pools in New
Mexico. Thirteen of the prorated gas pools are in Lea,
Eddy, and Chaves Counties in Southeast New Mexico, and
the other four prorated gas pools are in San Juan, Rio
Arriba, and Sandoval Counties in Northwest New Mexico.

(3) Amendments to the Gas Proration Rules approved
by Commission Order No. R-8170-H in December, 1990
provide for the allowables to be established for six-
month allocation periods beginning in April and October
of each year.

(4) Average monthly allowables for April, 1993
through September, 1993 for each pool are calculated by
taking the monthly average individual pool sales for
April, 1992 through September, 1992 and adding positive
or negative adjustments which are supported by
substantial evidence presented at this hearing.



Case No. 10672
Order No. R-9858
_.2_

(5) 0il Conservation Division (OCD) personnel
prepared Market Demand and Allowable Determination
Schedules for the prorated gas pools in New Mexico. These
schedules contained pool production information from the
period April, 1992 through September, 1992 without
adjustments and the calculations assigning the
preliminary allowables to marginal and non-marginal
wells, based upon their classification at the time the
schedules were prepared. Producers, purchasers, and
transporters of gas were asked to review these
preliminary allowables and to submit evidence at this
hearing which would support any recommended adjustments
to the pool allowable.

(6) The Director of the Office of Interstate
Natural Gas Markets submitted graphs showing the history
of natural gas production in New Mexico. These graphs
also showed the recent increases in production and a
lessening in the seasonal effect on production. The
production for 1993 was estimated to continue to increase
but not as fast as it did in 1992.

(7) Three different Operators appeared and
requested upward adjustments to the pools in Northwest
New Mexico.

BASIN-DAKOTA POOL
(8) Meridian 0il, Inc., Phillips Petroleum and

Amoco Production Co. requested the following adjustments
to the pool allowable for the Basin-Dakota Pool:

COMPANY ADJUSTMENT RESULTING POOL
ALLOWABLE
Meridian 0il, Inc. 2,000,000 10,171,546
Phillips Petroleum 2,600,000 10,771,546
Amoco Production Co. 1,500,000 9,671,546

Each company supported its recommendation with
testimony that the gas market for the subject period
would increase and would not be subject to the historic
seasonal drop over the summer months. The Amoco witness
testified that it felt the Meridian recommendation was
not unreasonable, but the Phillips request was probably
too high.

FINDING: A pool allowable adjustment of 2,000,000 MCF
per month is a reasonable and substantial
adjustment.

BLANCO-MESAVERDE POOL

(9) The same three companies presented evidence and



Case No. 10672
Order No. R-9858
_3_

requested 1increases to the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool
allowable as follows:

COMPANY ADJUSTMENT RESULTING POOL
ALLOWABLE
Meridian 0il, Inc. 3,000,000 17,317,142
Phillips Petroleum 2,700,000 17,017,142
Amoco Production Co. 2,900,000 17,217,142

FINDING: A pool allowable adjustment of 2,900,000 MCF
per month is appropriate and reasonable for
this pool.

SOUTH BLANCO-PICTURED CLIFFS POOL

(10) Meridian 0il, Inc. and Amoco Production Co.
requested pool allowable adjustments of 150,000 and
100,000 MCF per month, respectively, for the South
Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool.

FINDING: The Division has, by Order No. R-8170-L, set a
minimum allowable of 100 MCF per day for gas
proration units with an acreage factor of 1 in
this pool, and an adjustment of 177,619 MCF
per month for a pool monthly allowable of
1,434,904 MCF per month is needed for this
pool in order to reach the minimum allowable
required by that order.

TAPACITO-PICTURED CLIFFS POOL

(11) Amoco Production Co. requested an adjustment of
75,000 for a pool monthly allowable of 309,942 for the
Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Pool, which is a reasonable
adjustment.

(12) Five operators appeared and presented testimony
which supported upward adjustments in the allowables for
three different pools in Southeast New Mexico.

BLINEBRY GAS POOL

(13) Marathon 0il Company requested an adjustment of
34,814 MCF/mo. to the pool allowable as presented in the
Market Demand and Allowable Determination Schedule
prepared by the OCD personnel for the Blinebry Gas Pool.
They presented evidence that there was a market for this
production. They had also notified all operators in the
Blinebry Gas Pool of their intent to request a higher
allowable and had not received any objections.

FINDING: The pool allowable for the Blinebry Gas Pool
should be adjusted by 34,814 MCF/mo. since



Case No. 10672

Order No. R-9858

_4_
there exists a market for this production and
no operator in the Blinebry Gas Pool objected
to the increase.

INDIAN BASIN-UPPER PENNSYIL.VANIAN GAS POOL

(14) Marathon 0Oil Company and Oryx Energy Company
requested an adjustment of 166,234 MCF/mo. to the pool
allowable for the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool. Both companies indicated that they had performed
remedial work on several of their wells and had
significantly increased the wells' ability to produce.
They also provided information that they had a market for
this increased production. Marathon notified all the
operators of wells in the pool of their intention to ask
for this increase and had not received any objections.

Chevron USA, Inc. presented testimony that they had
recently worked over several of their wells in the Indian
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and that they had
significantly increased the wells' producing capacity.
Chevron also presented testimony that they could market
the increased production due to these workovers. They did
not object to Marathon's and Oryx's request for an
increase in allowable and did not make any recommendation
themselves.

FINDING: The Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool
allowable as presented in the Market Demand
and Allowable Determination Schedule should be
adjusted by 166,234 MCF/mo. There is a market
for this increased production and none of the
operators in the pool objected to the
increase.

TUBB GAS POOL

(15) Exxon Corporation requested an adjustment in
the pool allowable for the Tubb Gas Pool. The adjustment
was 5,928 MCF/mo. and would increase the non-marginal
proration unit by 20 MCF/Day.

FINDING: The Tubb Gas Pool allowable should be adjusted
by 5,928 MCF/mo. There was no opposition to
this request and it does not appear to be
enough to infringe on any correlative rights
of other operators in the pool.

(16) By Order No. R-8170-M, the Justis-Glorieta Gas
Pool had a minimum gas allowable of 600 MCF/Day for an
acreage factor of 1.0 established. To match this minimum
allowable, an adjustment of 89,069 MCF/mo. should be made
to the pool allowable.



Case No. 10672
Order No. R-9858
_.5-

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) Exhibits "A"™ and "B" attached to and
incorporated herein are adopted for the purpose of making
allowable assignments for the prorated gas pools in New
Mexico for the months April, 1993 through September,
1993.

(2) The 0il Conservation Division is hereby
directed to allocate production to the individual gas
proration units in each of the prorated gas pools for the
April, 1993 through September, 1993 allocation period in
accordance with this order and other Division Rules,
Regulations and Orders.

(3) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on
the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

GARY CARLSON, Member

WILLIAM W. WEIS

Member

r~
WILLIAM J. LEMAY, Chairman!

S EAL



2L88T

0676

1€6¢89231

68h 491

0264962

g26‘s

26882

ganl

©§100d 3S3IHL NI §113M 3HL YOLINOW OL 000462 = T4 N3113 FIAIM INIUAKHON
QINDTSSY F¥V SHOLIVHL T4 3S3IHL  "SNLVIS TYNISEVH-NON 3HL NI 000¢0T = T4 NMY3LS 1v1d4 NoLdnd
GLINA NOILVuOdd ANY 3AVH L1ON 04 s700d 353HL 26-0%-6 40 SVx §100d d3HL0 ¥04 Sd0LIVd T4

(L N1 /7 9 N1
£6d3S-£6UdY
¥0LOVd4 31VI0TV
009¢8T 990°§¢ 005961 681¢L2 g26¢82 00006 000442 ({3 A1 0008t 662°ge 39Y34I7¢ ATHINOW (8 )

Sd013v4 39vILOV
TVNIDEVH-NON
0074 T 26°9 80°¢ ql'61 00°¢ §2°9 00°1 40 d38HNN (L )

4§ INIT - & 3INI
£6d3IS-£6AdV
S319VMOTIV 100d
TYNIOJVYH-NON
0G2¢0¢T 1£6490T 08L6SE‘T 4494999 LR P 686428 3€649 608°0L 004qLee 663482 ATHLINGH (9 )

26d38-26udv
37QvyM01TV 100d
5084 LT9YTIB0T §H2¢023L°‘T SGLT*9E 9QL€E6‘T 090°T0% 6b6EL2 g25¢6E2 ee1862 66928 TYNIOHVH ATHINK (S )

("€ aNIT + T 3NID)
£6d35-g6ddV

378vM0T1TV
q00°¢8¢l gHTE8T T G20°089°‘E 0£L°C6 22146062 6v0‘vyet 188092 62%£¢01% 8E9SES 8424601 700d ATHAINOW (& )
690689 5§24 991 Y18 HE *gLIN3WLSNrayY (¢ )

*T0A HLINOW SAV
SHOTLVNIHON
VoL (2 )

©40W NI 3dv 3HNT0A 1Y
26d35-36ddV

$31vS 100d
9¢6¢8Y gHTBRIT T6LELIG‘E 0EL°26 2214506¢2 6H0°48% 188092 62E01¢e 528004 8644401 ATHLNOW 39Vd3AvY (T )
NN3d d3ddn 0§ MOdHOW MOAH0N MOMAOH NN3d ATTIVA
19 s1usnr LYHIVE NISVE NVIGNI NISvE NVIGNI iNOWN3 Mydd MY12LVD avastayd 01vd4d40d AYGANITE NN3Id V0LV
£6d3S NHHL £6ddV §0d
02IX3W M3IN L1SVIHINOS - S100d SV9 G3ivdodd €H:0H:9T 3IWIL-NNY
£6/80/20 31VA-NNd 37NQ3HIS NOILVNIKAIL3Q 31gvHOIV ANV GNYW3A 13AdVH T10-9T2d9NI--19T2dIN3

9586-d ‘ON #3030 NOISSIWWOI V. LIGIHX3



£0°02

L1§

Y119

01" 64

169¢¢91

162991

eH64608

000°¢SL

ShHehe2

01Idvdvi

$L°92

9eh

H6Q¢aT

XA 133

£09¢994

10£g9¢

Ho6HEHT

6T9LLT

§824462°T

48742

6Tvy

86L T2

92 1Ly

glviogste

$99¢988°g

ehT L1221

000¢006¢2

SHTCLTE HT

£6d3S-£6 UdV
¥0L3vd 3LVI01Y
ALITI9VH3IAINZA
S3HIL
06°2T 39VIHIV ATHINGOH (0T

£6d3S-L6udV
q043v4 3LV3I0TIV
29L¢@ A9VIA2Y ATHINOW 16 )

SHOLIVA
ALINIAVH3AITAA
SIHIL  39v3yIV
TYNISHVH-NON
TL9¢LTT 40 d3GHAN (8 )

Sd0LIVA I9VIYIY
AYNIOAVYH-NON
9876458 40 d36HNN (2 )

S 3NIT - % 3NIN
£6d35-¢6ddV
§379vMOTTY 10Qd
TYNIQAVH-NON
69hihel g ATHINOW (9 )

26d3S-26ddY
378YMOT1TVY 100d
L20°L28%9  TTUNISHV ATHINW (S )

(¢ ANIT + T 3NIT)
£6d3S-g6ddVY
avMoNy
G TLT 0T 100d ATHINGW (% )

000¢000°¢2 TSINAWLSAraY (& )

“10A HINOW 9AV
SNOTLIVNINON
aviaL (2 )

“dOW NI 34V 3HNT0A 1TV
¢6d35-36ddV
$31vS 100d
9H9TLTQ  ATHINOH 39vd3AV (T )

HINOS "2°d 30¥3A V53K Vi0Ava

QINv14

£6d3S NEHL £6ddV 404
02IX3W M3IN 1S3MHLIEON - S§700d SV9 (Q3ilvdQad
£6/80/20 31VA-NNA ATNQ3HIS NOTLVNIKH3IL3IA IN1GvMOTTV GNV ONVHNIO L3IXAvW

0406~d “ON #3080 NOISSIWWOD

w8a LTQIHX3

03NVY18

NISvE

€H:06:9T :INIL-NNY
10-9T12d9N3~-191249N3



